standards and guidelines. (Ord. 3379 §6, 2010) 

17.05.710: BASIC DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; MINIMUM LOT AND FRONTAGE: 
Minimum lot and frontage requirements in the DC district shall be as follows: 
   A.   Single-family residential lots shall have a minimum lot size of one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet. 
   B.   All residential lots must have a minimum frontage of fifteen feet (15') on a public street unless an alternative 
is approved by the city through normal subdivision procedure. 
   C.   For the remaining uses there are no minimum lot or frontage requirements except as required by state or

[...]

receive one nontransferable certificate for each space of off street parking which would otherwise be required by 
the terms of this chapter. 
   F.   Changes Requiring Parking: Off street parking and/or fees shall only be required for: 
      1.   Existing Use: The amount a building is expanded above and beyond one hundred twenty five percent 
(125%) of the existing gross floor area; 
      2.   Vacant Lot: Any new use(s); 
      3.   Off Street Parking And Loading: The number of off street parking spaces and loading berths shall be fifty 
percent (50%) of the standards specified in sections 17.44.030 through 17.44.090 and 17.44.500 through 17.44.540